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not tal within the scope of an insurance poley because the element of fortuity will not bethera.

SHRJ K.S. RAO: I appreciate the stand of the .. ister which is my stand also. But unfortunately the Hon. Minister possibly is not aware of the discrimination shown in accepting the insurance policy only for diagnostic and not given to others. Anyway I leave the maHer at that; but I will request the Han. Minister to go into it in detail.

I know that in ijt ially the Government may have m lose in this policy of insurance becausa the daims might be more than the premium that they get; but in the process when it bemmes very popular it will certainly yield good returns to the Government and also to 1I1e people. I wish to know from the Han. Minister as to what happens to the clains of the amount which exceeds the cIain amount. whether they will take an assurance from the ooncerned hospitals that they wiR ensure that only genuine cases are treated and not ingenuine cases only with a view to mvering the loss that they might incur bv paying that extra amount. Because earfier we found several cases that were ingenuine and several people exploiting this uuation. WiD the Minister ensure that he will appoint a Committee if necessary to ensure that certain people will not take advantage and misuse this policy and later on they will avoid this?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: We have issued an advertisement asking all the hospital authorities to subscribe to this scheme.
Any hospital that comes within the scope of this scheme is welcome to take the benefit of this scheme. As far as genuineness of claims is ooncemed, it is the general insur­
anceposition that only genuine claims will be reimbursed and rd others. H they are fraud, obviously they wil not be reimbursed. Thera is nollling special as far as Mediclaim is concerned. Thal is the position regarding each Md every Insurance scheme.

As far as extension of this hospitalisation beyond insurance cover is concerned, to that extent the patient himseW obvlousty will have to bear the cost. The cost born. by the insurance will be only to the extent of the cover which is provided in the agreement with the patient.

Model Railway Stations

*542. SHRI T. BASHEER: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the estimated cost involved in the development of each railway station selected to be developed as model railway station;

(b) by when the work in this regard is expected to be completed in case of each station;

(c) how much funds have been altotted for each station during the last three years, year-wise; and

(d) how much funds were spent out of the allotted on each station, station and year-wise?

[ Trans/ation]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MA·
HABIR PRASAD): (a) to (d). 67 stations have been selected to be developed as model stations. A statement showing the estimated cost. funds allotted for 1986-87.
1987 -88 and 1988-89 and expenditure incurred for 1986-87 and 1987-88 on each
station is given below. The expenditure incurred during 1988-89 will be available only after the accounts are closed in June J 1989.

Works at all the 67 stations are in progress. oommensurate with the availability of funds, and are likely to be c;ompleted by the middle of Eighth Plan.
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[English)

SHAI T. BASHEER: The Minister in his reply stated the works at all these 67 stations are in progress. My supplementary is about Trivandrum Railway Station. In Trivandrum Railway Station the estimated cost is Rs.
227. n lakhs. There was no allocation for 1986-87 and 1987 -88. But there was an
allocation of Rs. 25.57' lakhs for 1988-89. On
the expenditure side for the Trivandrum railway station for the year 1986-87 'nil'; '987-
88 'nil'. So from the reply it is seen that nothing is happening regarding the develop·
ment of the Trivandrum railway station.
What is the reason for that? What is the present stage there?

~ Translation]

SHAI MAHABIR PRASAD: Sir, I have already informed the hone Minister that 67 stRtions have been selected to be developed as model station. All these stations are not being upgraded at the same time but they are being taken up one by one. Trivandrum railway station is being developed as a model station. The hone Member has sub­
mittadthatfunds were not allotted for Trivao­
drum railway station for the years 1986-87 and 1987 -88. I want to inform the hone Member that we have aBotted Rs. 25.57 lakhs in 1988-89 for Trivandrum Railway station. I want to categorically state that the estimated cost of developing these 67 stations into model stations will be As. 100 crores. 27 railway stations were taken up in 1986-87 on which As. 4.16 crores were
spent. 24 railway stations were taken up in 1987-88 and additional Rs. 7.74crores were
spent for their development. Similarly, 16 stations have been taken up in 1988-89 and Rs. 15.04 crores were spent on them. Funds are allotted on the basis ofthefacil,~ios which are approved. As stations are already in existence, certain additional facil~ies are provided so that they becoma model stations and therefore, it is a continuous proc­
- until all facilities are proVided. Hence, lIDcation of funds also continues till the work is finally completed. Apart from these 67 railway stations, several other stations win be developed as modal fBllway ItIIion..

[English)

SHRI T. BASHEER: Sir. the hDn.. lin­
isler has not answered my question.. ._true in 1988-89 there was an aBocaIion of As.
25.57 lakhs for the Trivandrum raIway station but what I find is nothing has been spent from that amount. Nothing has been spent so far for the development of TrMnInan railway station. What is the reason fur not spending anything for the developm ... 01
Trivandrum railway station?

I would also like to know what are the salient features of the model railway station which differ from the usual railway station?
What are the facilities that 818 going to be created at Trivandrum railway station by upgrading it as a model railway station?

[ Translation]

SHRI MAHABIR PRASAD: In reply to the main question, I had stated thai Ihe actual figures of the expenditure inctJTed can be provided only after the co:ourU of the year 1988-89 are closed.

The second supplementary is regarding the criteria which has been set for a model station. Certain basic amenities are provided in all our regular and flag stations.
In the model stations additional amenitieS are proVided. Arrangements are made for providing more waiting rooms. more Uting benches on the platform. more drink~ng water supply, and better booking facilities..
Besides, extension of platform or new c0n­

struction is taken up wherever necessary and additional waiting rooms and bathroom and toilet facilities are also provided.

[Eng/ish]

SHRI SOMNATH RATH: Government. in principle, has decided to upgrade the railway station of the State Headquarters. so also one of the railway stations in railwaY divisions. since Bhubaneshwar which is 1h8
State capital of Orissa has been upgraded" a me ...... ......., iIIIIIIiLHI. withe GcMtmrnent
axasidar 10 upgrade'" BerhsmDUr raihny station in GaJ1am didli:t to a model railway station in Khoradha raIway division of Orissa?

[TnndaIildJ

SHRI MAHABA PRASAD: Sir, I have aDady clarified thai we have taken up at least one railway sbiDJn of each railway cflVisDlwhich shaRbedavabped as a model station. The han. Member is aware that we have dacicIad 10 develop railway stations of the S1ata headquadars, district headquarters. rainy divisbns. State capitals, important junctions and the stations which are inportantfmm the point of view of tourism as roodeI sIaIions.. So far as Bhubaneshwar is mne.mad. it is aftady included in the list of roodeI sIaIioos and the work is in progress thare..

SHRI SOMNATH RATH: Near Barhampur there is a canlonment. Win the Govammant upgrade Berhampur also as a model railway staIiJn? That is my question.

[ T ransIaIi>n)

SHRI MAHABIR PRASAD: Mr.
Spaakar. SW.I had already stated that we are not going 10 stop this process. After Bhubaneshwar. several other stations will be developed as modol stations and the criteria shall be the same. Other stations shall be improved on the lines of Bhlbaneshwar.

SHRI. BASUDEB ACHARIA: Mr.
Spaakar. Sir. what is the meria behind the saIaction of a modal station? Which stations in the South-Eastern Ralways and Eastern RaIways have been selected for this purpose?

SHRI MAHABIR PRASAD: Sir, I will mnvar the information separately.

MR.. SPEAKER: Do so in wr"ing.

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, the hon. Minister had informed us that Kharagpur station would be devel·
oped as a model station. However, one and a half or two years have passed since then but the work in this respect has not begun so far. I would like to know from the hon. Minister when will the work start there? Besides, I would also like to know whether the M.Ps, M.L.As, Commissioners, Chairmen etc. are consulted before selecting a station which is, to be developed as a model station or is it done solely on the recommendations of the Railway Board?

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Choubey, would you kindly tell us first why are you rarely present in the House.

( Interruptions)

SHRI MAHABIR PRASAD: Sir, the hon. Member is very clever and wise. As regards, Ki"aragpur station, I will inform him separately. I will consult and find out what more can be done in this matter.

SHRI GIRDHARI LAL VYAS: Mr.
Speaker 'clever' is an unparliamentary expression. I should be expunged.

MR. SPEAKER: tt has been used in a different context.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTIONS

[English]

Fal( In Onion Prices

S.N.O.No. 1. SHRI BALASAHEB
VlKHE PATIL: Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) the export target of onions for the year 1988·89;

(b) whetherthere has been an unprecedented fall in the prices of onion all over the country, particularly in Maharashtra Stat.; If so, the datails thgreof;

